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SUMMARY
= City Directories:
Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at

approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1958 through 2005. (These years are not necessarily
inclusive.) A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources: November 1, 2008

Target Property:
501 Brunner Street
Peru, IL 61354

1979

1284

1992

1999

2005

UUses

Address Not Listed in Research Source
Foster-Grant Co

Foster-Grant Co

American Hoechst Corp (Peru Plastics Div)
American Hoechst Corp (Peru Plastics Div)
Huntsman Chemical Corp (Peru Plastic;s Div}
Nova Chemicals

Huntsman Corp

- Adjoining Properties

SURROUNDING

Multiple Addresses
Peru, IL 81354

Year
1958

1866

Uses

*BRUNNER ST**

J P Hollerich Ga (310)

lllincis Valley Water Co (310)

ltlincis Valley Dredging Co (310)
Ramenoskey & Son Warehouse (508)
Address not listed in research source (510)

Jesse's Burial Vault Co (515)

- Mo other addresses listed between 2 and 515

*BRUNNER ST**

Central Asphalt (310)

1784559-6

Source
Polk's City Directery

Polk's City Directary

Polk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Paik's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Poik's City Directory
Palk's City Directory
Polk's City Directery

Polk's City Directory



Year
1966

1972

1978

1885

1982

L/ses

l.a Salle-Peru-Ottawa River Terminals [ne (310}
Minois Valley Water Co (Ofc) (310)

llinois Valley Dredging Co (310)

No Return {508)

Address not listed in research source (510)
Vacant (515)

No other addresses listed between 2 and 515
ZBRUNNER ST+

Tabor & Co Grain Elev (310)

La Salle-Peru-Ottawa River Terminals Inc (310}
Centrat IL Cantracting Corp (310)

llinais Valiey Dredging Co (310)

Address not listed in research source (510)

No other addresses listed between 2 and 819

Tabor & Co Grain Eley (La Salfe Terminal} (310)
Address not listed [n research source (510}

No other addresses listed prior o 818
~BRUNNER ST*

American Hoechst Corp {(Addt Spc) (310)
Address not listed in research source {(510)

No other addresses listed prior to 818
~BRUNNER ST**

Huntsman Chemical Corp (Addl Spc) (510)

1784559-6

3

Source
Polk's City Directory

" Polk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polk’s City Directory

Puolk's City Directory

Palk's City Directory

Polk’s City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polic’s City Directory

Polk's City Directary

Polk’s Clty Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Palk's Gity Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Polik's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Palk's City Directory

Polk’s City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Palk's Gity Directory

Palk's City Directory



Year
1992

1989

2005

Uses
No other addresses listed prior to 818

" =BRUNNER ST**

No other addresses listed prior to 901

ZBRUNNER ST+

No other addresses listed prior to 820

1784558-6
4

Source
Polk's City Directory

Palk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory

Palk's City Directory

Polk's City Directory
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A search of available environmentat records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (ECR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for Al Appropriate Inguiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or cusfom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET FROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

501 BRUNNER STREET
PERU, IL 61354

COORDINATES

Latitude {North): 41.325000 - 417 12 30.0”
Longitude (West): 89.111400 - 89° 5" 41.0"
Universal Tranverse Mercaior: Zone 16

UTM X {Msters):. 323293.2

UTM Y {Meters). 4576774.0

Elevation; 460 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAFPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 41089-C1 LA SALLE, iL

Maost Recent Revision: 1993

West Map: 41089-C2 SPRING VALLEY, 1L
Most Recent Revision: 1993

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following government records. For more information on this
property see page 6§ of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
501 BRUNNER STREET ERNS N/A
501 BRUNNER STREET

PERU, IL O

501 BRUNNER STREET AND PINE ST BU ERNS N/A

5031 BRUNNER STREET AND PINE ST BUILDING NO. 4
PERU, IL 61354

501 BRUNNER STREET ERNS N/A
501 BRUNNER STREET
PERU, 1L 61354

HUNTSMAN CORPORATION - PERU TSCA N/A
501 BRUNNER STREET
PERU, IL 81354

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LL  AIRS N/A
501 BRUNNER ST
PERU, iL 61354

TC1784559.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



501 BRUNNER STREET - ERNS N/A
501 BRUNNER STREET
PERU, IL 61354

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMERS FINDS 81354HNTSM50
501 BRUNNER STREET LUST
PERU, Il. 81354 RCRA-LQG
TRIS
CORRACTS
CERC-NFRAP
HUNTSMAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION IC18 N/A

501 BRUNNER STREET
PERU, IL 61354

501 BRUNNER STREET ERNS N/A
501 BRUNNER STREET
PERU, IL 61354

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available {"reasonably ascertainable "} governmant
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
foliowing databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL. e National Pricrity List

Proposed NPL._______________. Prcposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL___________.____. National Priority List Deletions

NPL RECOVERY. ___________. Federal Superfund Liens

RCRA-TSDF ____________..... Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

HMIRS ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

US ENG CONTROLS......... Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL. . ._..._.. Sites with Institutional Controls

DOD....oe i, Department of Defense Sites

FUDS . ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

us BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfiglds Sites

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund {CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. ., Records Of Decision

UMTRA .. Uranium Mil Tallings Skes

oDl .. Open Dump Inventory

| S I I SR FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Contral Act}

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

PADS _____ . PCB Activity Database System
Material Licensing Tracking Syslem
Mines Master Index File

TC1784559.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



RAATS. ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SWFILF. ... Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Hllinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject
o State Surcharge

ILNIPC ... Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

LUSTTRUST ... ... Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Prioirty List

UST . Underground Storage Tank Facility List

SPILLS. . State spills

ENG CONTROLS___-________. Sites with Engineering Controls

InstControl. ... .._.___....___. Institutional Controls

DRYCLEANERS. __._.____.._. llinois Licensed Drycleaners

BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions

CDL. . Meth Drug Lab Site Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV..____.____._ Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST_ . ___._....Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
INDIANUST. ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrcunding sites were identified.

Flevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative {not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be fieid verified. Sies with an elevation equal to or higher than the {arget property have been
differentiated beiow from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer o the EDR Radius Map report where detailed

data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold ftalics are in multipte databases.

Unmappable {orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing ahaiysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liabiity information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reporied te the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private perscns, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/19/2006 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MaplD  Page

LLINOIS ZINC CO. 500 BRUNNER STREET 1/8 - 1/4NE 11 70

TC1784559.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supparting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act { RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amandments {(HSWA)

of 1884. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and

Recovery Information Sysiem{RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,

transport, store | treal andfor dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and

Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 160 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (8QGs)

generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,600 kilegrams (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are

individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite (o a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs freat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2008 has revealed that there are 2

RCRA-5QG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property,

Equal/Higher Efevation Address Dist / Dir Map 1D Page
GO DAN INDUSTRIES 820 BRUNNER ST 1/8 « 1/4WNW 10 69
Lower Elevation Address Dist ! Dir Map D Page
NAMOLCO INC 808 WATER ST 1/8 - 1/4WNW 12 71
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may of may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS iist. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds {state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsibie parties. The data come from the lllinais Environmental Protection Agency’s Category
List.
A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/30/2006 has revealed that there are 2
SHWS sites within approximately 1 mite of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist f Dir MaplD  Page
NATIONAL SHEET METAL 172-1 W 18 74
Lower Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID  Page
LASALLE MUNICIPAL WEST OF RTE 351 SCOUTH, 1/2-1 ESE 17 74
CAT: lilinois Category LisiL
A review of the CAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1997 has revealed that there is 1 CAT
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist  Dir Map 1D Page
NATIONAL SHEET METAL Co12-1 W 18 74

Facility Type: CLEANUPS STARTED AND, OR COMPLETED

TC1784558.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



SRP: lllincis Environmenta! Protection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

-Areview of the SRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2006 has revealed that there is 1 SRP
site within approximately G.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir Map D  Page
ILLINOIS POWER TOWN GAS PLANT SOUTH END OF CHICAGC ST 114 - 1/2ZNNE B14 72

IMPDMENT: Statewide inventory of industrial, municipal, mining, oil & gas , and large agriculturai
impoundment. This study was conducted by the lllincis EPA to assess potentall for contamination of shaflow

aquifers. This was a one-time study.Although many of the impoundments may no longer be present, the sites may
be contaminated.

A review of the IMPDMENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/1980 has revealed that there is 1
IMPDMENT site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property. '

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID  Page
MAYOR OF LA SALLE 1/4 - 1/2E 15 72

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Manufactured Gas Plants: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes recerds of coal gas planis
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States

from the 1800’s 1o 1850's to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale ofl, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water thai also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal far (oily waste containing volatile and

non-volatile chemicals), siudges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the

environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of scll and groundwater contamination.

A review of the Manufactured Gas Plants list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
Manufactured Gas Plants sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist [ Dir Map 1D Page
ILLINCIS POWER TOWN GAS PLANT SCUTH END OF CHICAGO 8T 174 - 1/ZNNE B13 71
ILLINOIS POWER TOWN GAS PLANT CREVE COUR AND RIWER ST 12-1 & 16 74

TC1784550.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



Bue to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

AMTUL, INC.

STATE OF IL DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL R

ETNA OIL CO.

SOUTH BLUFF COUNTRY CLUB

AMOCOC OIL CO

AMOCO

MICHELI ANNA MARIE
MERTEL GRAVEL CO., INC.
ZIBERT TRANSPORT
BERGNER P A AND CO
ONEAL STEEL

WEST END BODY SHOP

W S PIPELINE PERY STATION
DSM HOLDINGS LG
ACCESS LLC

Database{s)
LUST

LUST

LUST

usT

UsT

usT

UST

UST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-SQG, FINDS
FINDS

FINDS

TC1784559.25 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &



OVERVIEW MAP - 1784559.2s
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%  Target Property ¢ 1" Fa Mies

4  Sjtes at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property

+  GSites at elevations lower than
the larget property

Manufactured Gas Plants

[ndian Reservations BIA
Oil & Gas pipelines

104-year flood zore

500-year fiood zon
Nationai Priority List Sites %’E Nati yea[ WO fland Ie il
Landiil Sites R T e ey

Pept. Defence Sites This report includes Interactive Map Layers fo
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes oniy those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: Huntsman Expandable Polymer Go LLC CLIENT: ERM - Southwest, [nc.
ADDRESS: 501 Brunner Street CONTACT: Katie Muehr

Perull 81354 INQUIRY #: 1784559.25
LAT/AONG: 41.3250/82.1114 DATE: October 27, 2006 1:35 pm

Gopyright 4 2006 EDR, |ne. € 2008 Tals Atlas Rel. 07/2005.



DETAIL MAP - 1784559.2s

#  Target Proverty

4 Sites at elevations higher than
or aqual to the target property

+ Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

Manufaciured (Gas Plants
Sensitive Recepiors
National Priority List Sites
Landiill Sites

Dept. Defense Sites

4 118 ‘e 114 Miles
|

Indian Reservations BIA
Oil & Gas pipelines
100-year fiood zone

500-year flood zone

Nafional Wetland [nvantory

This report inciudes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
defauit map view.

SITE NAME: Huntsman Expandable Polymer CoLLC
ADDRESS: 501 Brunner Strest

Peru L 61354
LAT/LONG: 41.3250/89.1114

CLIENT:
CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

ERM - Southwest, Inc.
Katie Mughr

1784559.25

Octaber 27, 2006 1:36 pm

Copyright @ 2006 £DR, [nc. € 2006 Tele Aths Rel. 07/2005,



Search

Target Distanice Tatal
Database Property {Mites) < 18 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 112 -1 > 1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR ¢
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 a 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 Q 0 0 NR 0
NPL RECOVERY TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
CERC-NFRAP X 0.500 0 6] 0 NR NR 0
CORRACTS X 1.000 0 0 0 G NR 0
RCRA TSD 0.500 0 i) 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. X 0.250 0 D NR NR NR 0
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
ERNS X P NR NR NR NR NR 4]
HMIRS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
poD 1.000 0 0 0 o NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 G 0 o] G NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 ¢ 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 8}
ODi 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR G
TRIS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA X T NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
58TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS X TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 G 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCALL RECORBPS
State Haz. Waste 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
CAT 1.000 8] 0 0 1 NR 1
State Landfil} 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IL NIPC 0.50C 0 0] 0 NR NR c
LUST X 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST TRUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UsT 0.250 C 0 NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 & 0 NR NR 0
Inst Coniral 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SRP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
IMPDMENT 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0] 0 NR NR 0

TC1784559.2s Page 4



Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <1/8 18 -1/4 1/4-1/2 172 -1 =1 Plotted
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR gt
AIRS X TP NR NR NR NR NR ¢
TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR G
INDIAN LUST ) 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR C
INDIAN UST 0.250 G 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Planis 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2

NOTES:
TP = Targei Property
NR = Not Reguested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1784559.2s Page 5




Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance {fi.)

Elevation

Site

EDR D Number

Database(s} EFA ID Number

At
Target
Property

Actual:
460 ft.

Az
Target
Property

Actual:
460 ft.

A3
Target
Property

Actual:
460 ft.

A4
Target
Property

Actual:
460 ft.

A5
Target
Property

Actuai:
460 ft.

501 BRUNNER STREET
501 BRUNNER STREET

PERU, IL 0

Site 1 of § in cluster A

Click this hyperink while viewing on your computer to access

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

501 BRUNNER STREET AND PINE ST BUILDING NG. 4
501 BRUNNER STREET AND PINE ST BUILDING NO. 4

PERU, I 61354

Site 2 of 9 in cluster A

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

501 BRUNNER STREET
501 BRUNNER STREET

PERU, IL 61354

Site 3 of 2 in cluster A

ink white viewing on your computer 1o access

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.

HUNTSMAN CORPORATICN - PERU
501 BRUNNER STREET

PERU, IL 61354

Site 4 of 9 in cluster A

Click this hypetlink while viewing on your computer to access

additional TSCA detail in the EDR Site Report.

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC

501 BRUNNER ST
PERU, Il 61354

Site 5 of 9 in cluster A

IL AIRS:
Facllity 1D:
Facllity Address 2:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Tele:
Contact Extention:
Contact EMail
Contact Fax:
ID Mumber:

Cease Operation Date:

SIC Code:

Address Type Code:

Company Name:

Company Address:

6662

Not reported

onald Sexfon

Not reported

B815-224-52721

221
gileen_m-cronin@huntsman.com
815-224-5278

GS9085AAC

Not reported

2821

LOC

Huntsman Expandable Polymer Co L1LC
501 Brunner St

ERNS 2000517269

N/A

ERNS 94407464

NIA

ERNS 96507997

N/A

TSCA 1007082980

N/A

AIRS 8107742791

N/A

TC1784559.25 Page 6



Map 1B

Direction
Distance .
Distance (ft.} EDR 1D Number

Elevation Sile Database{s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued} S1077427H

Company Gity, Si,Zip: Peru, 1L 61354-3635

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Phene:
Contact Fax:
Contact Extention:
Contact Emaik:

1D Number:

Ceased Uparation Date:

SIC Code:
Address Type:
Point 1D;

Control ID:

Stack 1D:
Latitude:
Lonitude:
Decimal Latitude:

Decdimal Longitude:

Zone:

Verical:
Herizental:
Method:

Datum:

Map Scale:
Where Measured:
Date Measured:
Agcclracy:

Last Updated By:
Last Updaie Date:
Forcad Vertical:
Forced Horizontal:
Lambert North:
Lambert East:

Coordinate Source:

Reference Point:
County Code:
Year.

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Fapids Code;
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissicns Type:
Pallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
{ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

Donald Sexton
Mot reported
815-224-5221
8315-224-5278
221 -
eileen_m-cronin@huntsman.com
(095085AAC

Not reported
2821

COMP

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
41:19:33.9600
89:06:42.1200
41.32861

80,1117

186

AGT76.897
323271

018

NADZ2Y

24000

43ft SE Of Electric Transformer #21
10/28/2003

15

EPAZ600
412212004 9:44:33 AM
4576.897
323.271
3018494.028
3106155.856
Criginal Ceordinate
108

Not reported
1998

Facllity Reporied
ETBZ

0.65000
EPAZ276
0B/25/89
ETHYLBENZNE
EBENZ

100414
100-41-4
ETHYLBENZENE
100414

1998

Facility Reported
CUMENE

0

EPAZ276
08/25/99
CUMENE
1SPBZ

898828

TC1784550.2s Page 7



Map ID
Diraction
Distance

Distance {ft.)

Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued}

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants;
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By

Last Updaied Date;

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year

Emissions Type:
Pellutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

l.ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE Poliutants:
Year:

Emissicns Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
lLas{ Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name: -
AIRS Code:

CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poltutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

98-82-8
CUMENE

988258

1998

Facility Reported
AS

a

EPA2276
08/725/599
ARSENIC

AS

7440382
7440-38-2
ARSENIC
7440382

1998

Facility Reported
BEC

0

EPA2276
08725199
BERYLLIUM COMPOUNDS
BECG

Not reported

Not reported
BERYLLIU CMP
109

1098

Facility Reporled
BENZENE

0

ERPA2276
08/25/39
BENZENE

BZ

71432

71-43-2
BEMNZENE
71432

1998

Facility Reported
cbc

0

EPA2276
08/25/39
CADMIUM COMPOUNDS
cpo

Not reported

Not reported
CADMIUM CMP
125

1988

Facility Reported
co

3.80000
EPA2276
(18/25/59

S107742791

TC1784559.25 Page 8



Map 1D

Direction

Distance .

Distance (i) ) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Dalabase{s) EPAID Number

Chernical Name:

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CCO LLC {Continued)

CARBON MONOXIDE

AIRS Cede: co

CAS Short: 530080
CAS Long: 830-08-0
Rapids Code: Co

NEI Pollutants: [ote]
Year: 1988
Emissions Typa: Facllity Reported
Poliutant Cadea: CRC
Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: EPA2276
Last Updated Date: 08/25/98

Chermical Name:

CHROMIUM COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: CRC

CAS short: Mot reported
CAS Long: Not reporied
Rapids Code: CHROMIUM CMP
NE! Potlutants: 136

Year; ‘ 1998

Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: MERCURY
Tons per Year: o]

Last Updated By: EPA2276

Last Updaied Date: 08/25/3%
Chemical Name: MERCURY
AIRS Code: HG

CAS Short: 7439976

CAS Long: 7435-97-6
Rapids Code: MERCURY

NEI Poilutants: Not reported
Year: 1998

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Polfutant Code: MNC

Tons per Year: g

Last Updated By: EPA2278

Last Updated Date: 08/25/89

Chemical Name:

MANGANESE COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: MNGC

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Leng: Not reparted
Rapids Code: MANGANES CMP
NEI Pollutants: 1e8

Year: 1598

Emisslons Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: NIC

Tons per Year: o}

Last Updated By: EPAZZ7E

Last Updaled Date: (8/25/99

Chemical Name:

NICKEL COMPOUNDS

AIRS Coda: NIC

CAS Short Mot reporied
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: NICKEL CMP
NEI Pollutants: 226

Year: 1998

Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: PART

S107742791

TC1784558.25 Page &



Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance {fi.)
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Gontinued)

Tons per Year; 35.13000

Last Updated By: EPA2278

Last Updated Date: 08/25/98
Chemical Name: PARTICULATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT

CAS Short Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code- PM

NE! Pollutants: PM-PRI

Year: 16598

Emissions Type: Facilily Reported
Poliutant Code: PM16

Tons per Year: 8.16000

Last Updaled By: EPAZ278

Lasi Updated Date: 08/25/99

Chemical Namea:

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS

AIRS Code: PM10

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM10

NEI Pellutants: PM10-PRE

Year: 1998

Ermissions Type: Facllity Reported
Pollutant Code: 502

Tons per Year: 0.15000

Last Updated By: EPAZ2TE

Last Updated Date: 08/25/99
Chemical Name: SULFUR DIOXIDE
AIRS Code: 502

CAS Short: 7446095

CAS Long: 7446-09-5
Rapids Code: 502

NE! Pollutanis: 502

Year: 1998

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: STYRENE

Tans per Year 38.58000

Last Updated By: EPAZ276

Last Updated Date: 08/25/99
Chemical Name: STYRENE
AIRS Code: STYR

CAS Short: 100425

CAS Long: 100-42-5

Rapids Code: STYRENE

NE? Pollutants: 100425

Year: 1993

Ermnissicns Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: NOX

Tons per Year 20.51000

Last Updated By: EPA2276

Last Updated Datex 08/25/98
Chemical Name: NITROGEN QXIDES
AIRS Code: NC2

CAS Short: Noi reported
CAS Long: N reported
Rapids Code: NOX

NEI Poliutanis: NOX

5107742791

TC1784559.2s Page 10



Map (D
Direction
Distance

Distance {ft.}

Elevation

Site

EDR I Number
Database(s) EPA [D Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDAELE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Cede:
Tons per Year:
t.ast Updzled By:

l.ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:.

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Poliutants:
Year,

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year

L ast Updated By:

L.ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Leng:
Rapids Gode:
NE} Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

‘LastU pdated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissians Type:
Pollutant Cade:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRE Code:
CAS Short:

1998

Facllity Reposted
TOLUENE

0

EPAZ276
08/25/9¢
TOLUENE
TOLU

108883
108-88-3
TOLUENE
108883

1998

Facility Reported
VOM

295.58000
EPA2276
08/25/98

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

VOC

Nol reported

Not reported
\jele:

VOO

1498

Facility Reported
XYLENE
0.10000
EPAZ27E
08/25/39
XYLENES (MIXED)
1336207
1330207
1330-20-7
XYLENES ISO
1330207

2004

Facility Reported
BENZENE

0

EPAZ499
08/08/05
BENZENE

BZ

71432

71-43-2
BENZENE
71432

2004

Facility Reported
COo

14.43000
EPAZ498
08/08/05

CARBCN MONOXIDE

Co
630080

S107742791
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Map I3
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA IO Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

CAS Leng:
Rapids Code:
NE] Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Shod:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pcliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Yean
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pofiutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By

Last Updated Date:

630-08-0

co

cQo

2004

Facility Reported
ETBZ

0.49700
EPAZ2499
08/08/05
ETHYLBENZNE
EBENZ

100414
100-41-4
ETHYLBENZENE
100414

2004

Facility Reported
NH3

0.41000
EPAZ499
08/08/05
AMMONIA

Not reparted
7664417
7664-41-F

MNot reported
NH3

2004

Facility Reported
NOX

12.92000
EPAZ408
08/08/05
NITROGEN OXIDES
NO2Z

Not reporied

Not reporied
NOX

NOX

2004

Facility Reporisd
PART

2410000
EPAZ499
08/08/G5

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Not reparted
Not reported
P

PM-PRI
2004
Facility Reportad
PM10
5.82000
EPAZ499
08/08/05

S107742791
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance {ft.)

Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)
PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS

Chemical Name;
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutans:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliulant Code:
Tons per Yearn
Last Updaied By:

Last Updaied Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poilutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By;

Last Updated Date:

Chernical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Lonhg:
Rapids Code:
NE! Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Polluiant Code:
Tens per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEF Pollutanis:
Year.

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year

Emissions Type:
Pollutani Code:

PM10

Not reported
Nef reporied
PM1&
PM10-FPRI
2604
Facility Reparted
PM2.5

a

EPA2455
08/08/05

PARTICULATE MATTER < 2.5 MICRONS

PM2.5

Not reported

Not reported
PM2.5

Not reported
2004

Facility Reported
S02

0.12000
EPAZ495
08/08/05
SULFUR DIOXIDE
502

7445095
T446-09-5

802

502

2004

Facility Reported
STYRENE
10.98000
EPA249¢
08/08/05
STYRENE
STYR

100425
100-42-5
STYRENE
100425

2004

Facility Reported
TOLUENE

0

EPAZ2498
08/08/05
TOLUENE
TOLU

108883
108-88-3
TOLUENE
108883

2004

Facility Reported
VOM

5107742781

TC1784559.2s Page 13



Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

Tons per Year: 162
Last Updated By: EPA24899
Last Updated Date: 08/08/05

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Leng:
Rapids Code:
NE! Poilutanis:
‘Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year.
Last Updated By

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Shott:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NFI| Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Cade:
Tons per Year.
Lasl Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Poilutants:
Year
Emissions Type:
Pollutant Cede:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

l_ast Updated Dale:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Cede:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
vOoC

Notf reporied

Not reported

vOoC

Voo

2004

Facility Reported
XYLENE

£.21000

EPA2499

08/08/05

XYLENES (MIXED)
1330207

1330207

1330-20-7

XYLENES {50

1330207

1882

IERPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
VOM

426.70350

Not reported

i/

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
VOC '
Not reporied

Not reported

VoG

VOoC

1892

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
co

220180

Not reported

H

CARBON MONOXIDE
€O

530080

530-08-0

Cco

Cco

1983

IEPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
PART

2586600

Nof reported

1

PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reported

Net reported

PM

PM-PRI

$107742791
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.} : EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} EPAID Number

Chemical Name:
AIRS Gode:
CAS Short:

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
PM10
Not reporied

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued) S107742791
Year: 1289
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: ETBZ
Tons per Year: ~ 0.57000
Last Updated By: EPA2499
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00
Chemical Name: ETHYLBENZNE
ARS Code: EBENZ
CAS Short 100414
CAS Long: 100-41-4
Rapids Cede: ETHYLBENZENE
NEI Pollutarts: 100414
Year: 1999
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: [810]
Tons per Year: 11.28000
Last Updated By: EPA2409
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00
Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: CO
CAS Short: 630080
CAS Long: 630-08-0
Rapids Code: co
NE! Pollutants: co
Year: 1998
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pailutant Code: NOX
Tons per Year: 22.57000
Last Updated By: EPA2409
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00
Chemical Name: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NOZ
CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: NOX
NEI Pollutants: NOX
Year: 1999
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: PART
Tons per Year. 31.79000
Last Updated By: EPA240%
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00
Chemical Name: PARTICULATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT
CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: hot reported
Rapids Code: PM
NEI Pollutants: PM-PR}
Year: 199%
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: PM10
Tons per Yean 8
Last Updated By: EPA2409
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00

TC178456689.25 Page 156



Map ID
Direction

Distance
Bistance {ft.}
Elevation  Site

EDR |15 Number
Database(s) EPA iD Number

Chemical Name:

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC ({Contfinued)

CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM10
NEI Pollutants: PM1G-PRI
Year: 1998
Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Poilutant Code: 502
Tons per Year: 0.14000
Last Updated By: EPA2499
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00
Chemical Name; SULFUR DIOXIDE
AIRS Code: 502
CAS Short: 7446085
CAS Long: 7446-09-5
Rapids Cede: 502
NE! Pollutants: 502
Year: 19849
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: STYRENE
Tons per Year: 24 82000
- Last Updated By: EPAZ439
{.ast Updated Date: 04/28/00
Chermical Name: STYRENE
AIRS Code: STYR
CAS Short: 100425
CAS Long: 100-42-5
Rapids Code: STYRENE
NEI Pollutants: 100425
Year: 1989
Emisslons Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: TOLUENE
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: EPA24599
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00
Chemical Name: TOLUENE
AIRS Code: TOLU
CAS Short: 108883
CAS Long: 108-88-3
Rapids Code: TOLUENE
NE! Pollutants: 108883
Year: 19069
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: YOMm
Tons per Year: 309.33000
Last Updated By: EPA2499
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: VoG

CAS Short: Not reporied
GAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: VOC

NEI Pollutants: VOGC

Year: 1999
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: XYLENE
Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: EPAZ2499
Last Updated Date: 04/28/00

S107742791
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Number
Daiabase(s}] EPA 1D Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poilutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NE( Poflutants:
Year

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date;

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poltutant Gode:
Tons per Year:
Last Updzaied By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEI Pollutants:
Year
Emissions Type:
Paliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

i_ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

XYLENES (MIXED)
1330207

1330207

1330-20-7

XYLENES ISO
1330207

2005

{EPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
CO

10.67580

EPAZT10G

08/23/05

CARBON MONQXIDE
co

§30080

630-08-0

CO

co

2008

{EPA Estimated Emissions {ions per year) .

LEAD

0

EPAZ110

08/23/05

LEAD

PB

7439921

7435-82-1

LEAD

7439921

2005

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
NH3

0.58651

EPAZ2110

08/23/05

AMMONIA

Not reported
7664417

7664-41-7

Not reported

NH3

2005

|EPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
NOX )
15.96981

EPAZ110

18723105
NITRCGEN OXIBES
NOZ

Not reported

Not reported

NOX

NOX

2005

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PART

8107742791

TC1784559.25 Page 17



Map 1D
Direction

Distance
Distance {fi,)
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR D Number
EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Contihued}

Tons per Year, 20,52284

Last Updated By: EPA2110

Last Updated Date: 08/23/05

Chemical Name: PARTICULATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT

CAS Short: Not reported

CAS Long: Mot reported

Rapids Code: PM

NEI Pollutants: PM-PRI

Year: 2005

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

{EPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
PM10

Tons per Year: 1244122
Last Updated By: EPA2110
Lasl Updated Date: 08/23/05

Chermical Name:

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS

AIRS Code: PM10

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Mot reported
Rapids Code: PM10

NEI FPallutants: PM10-PRI
Year: 2005

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PM2.5

Tons per Year: 0.25283
Last Updated By: EPA2110
Last Updated Dale: 08/23/05

Chemical Name;

FARTICULATE MATTER < 2.5 MIGRONS

AIRS Code: PM2.5

CAS short Not reported
CAS Lang: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM2.5

NEl Pollutants: Mot reported
Year: 2005

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

IEPA Estimmated Emissions (lons per year)
s02

Tons per Year: 31.25604

Last Updated By: EPA2110

Last Updaled Date: 08/23/05

Chemical Name: SULFUR DIOXIBE
AIRS Code: S02

CAS Short: 7446085

CAS Long: 7446-09-5

Rapids Code: 502

NEI Pollutants: 502

Year: 2005

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per vear)
STYRENE

Tons per Year; 16.985834
Last Updated By: EPAZ110
Last Updated Date: Da/23/05
Chemical Name: STYRENE
AIRS Code: STYR
CAS Short: 100425
CAS Long: 100-42-5
Rapids Code: STYRENE
NEI Poliufants: 100425

5107742791
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Map (D

Direction
Distance
Distance (f.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued) S107742791

Year:
Emissicns Type:
Poliutant Code:

2005
IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
VOM

Tons per Year: 176.90536
Last Updated By: EPAZ110
L.ast Updated Date: 08/23/05 .

Chenmical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: VOC
CAS Shork: Mot reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: VOO
NEI Pollutants: VYOG
Year: 2006

Emissions Type:
Polutant Code:

IEPA Esfimated Ermissions (tons per year)
GO

Tons per Year: 10.67550

Last Updated By: EPAZ110

Last Updaied Date: 08/23/05

Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: co

CAS Short: 830080

CAS Long: 530-08-0

Rapids Code: CO

NEl Poilutants: CO

Year: 2006

Emissfons Type:
Follutant Code:

|IEPA Estimated Emissions {fons per year)
LEAD

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: EPAZ2110
Last Updated Date: 08/23/05
Chemical Name: LEAD
AIRS Code: FB

CAS Short: 7439921
CAS Long: 7439-62-1
Rapids Code: LEAD
NE! Polutants: 7439921
Year: 2006

Emissions Type:
Poflutant Code:

|IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
NH3

Tons per Year: 0.58651
L.ast Updated By: EPAZ110
Last Updated Date: 08/23/05
Chemical Name: AMMONIA
AIRSE Code: Not reported
CAS Short; 7664417
CAS Long: 7664-41-7
Rapids Code; Not reported
NEI Pollutants: NH3

Year: 2006

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

{EPA Estimated Emissions {fons per year)
NOX

Tons per Year: 15.96881

Last Updated By: EPAZ110

Last Updated Date: 08/23/05

Chemical Nama: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NOZ

CAS Short: Not reported
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance {fL.)
Flevation Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
ERA iD Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLG {(Continued)

CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pallufant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tens per Year:
Last Updaled By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Cede;
Tans per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updaied Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tans per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
MNEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updaled By:

Last Updated Date:

Naot reported

NOX

NOX

2006

IEPA Estimated Emissions {lons per year)
PART

20.52294

EPA2110

08/23/05

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Mot reporied

Nol reported

PM

PM-PRI

2006

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
PM10 :

12.44122

EPAZ110

08/23/05

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
PM10

Not reported

Not reportad

PM10

PM10-PR]

2006

IEPA Estimated Emissions (ions per year)
PM2.5

0.25283

EPA2110

08/23/05

PARTICULATE MATTER < 2.5 MICRONS
PM2.5

Not reported

Not reported

PM2.5

Not reported

2006

IEPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
502

31.25604

EPA2110

08/23/05

SULFUR DIOXIBE

502

74450895

74465-09-5

502

502

2006

IEPA Estimated Emissions (ions per year)
STYRENE

16.88834

EPA2110

08/23/05

$107742791
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued} 5107742791
Chemical Nama: STYRENE
AIRS Code: STYR
CAS Short: 100425
CAS Long: 100-42-5
Rapids Code: STYRENE
NEI Poliutanis: 100425
Year: 2006

Emissicns Type:
Poliutant Code:

IERA Estimated Emissians (tons per year)
VOM

Tons per Year: 176.80538
Last Updated By: EFAZ110
| ast Updeted Daie: 08/23/05

Chemical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: VOC

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: VOoC

NE! Pollutants: VGoC

Year: 2000

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: GO

Tons per Year: 11.24000

Last Updated By: EPAZ499

Last Updated Date: 05/22/01
Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: COo

CAS Short; 630080

CAS Long: 630-08-0

Rapids Code: Cco

NEI Pollutanis: coO

Year: 2000

Emissions Type: Facility Repotted
Poliutant Code: ETBZ

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: EPA2409

Last Updated Date: 05722101
Chemical Name: ETHYLBENZNE
ARS Code: EBENZ

CAS Short: 100414

CAS Long: 10041-4

Rapids Code: ETHYLBENZENE
NEI Pollutants: 100414

Year; 2000

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poilutant Cede: NOX

Tons per Year. 13.95000

Last Updated By: EPAZ499

Last Updated Date: 05/22/01
Chemical Name: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NO2

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Mot reported
Rapids Code: NOX

NEI Pollutants: NOX

Year: 2000

Emissions Type: Facility Reported '
Pollutant Code: PART
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance ()
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number

Dalabase{s} EPAID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name;
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Yean
|Last Updated By:

L ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE? Pollutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
l.ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
A[RS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year;

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Lasi Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Codea:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Lasi Updaled By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Nama:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:

22.66000
EPAZ439
05/22/01
PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reported

Mat reporied

PM

PM-PRI

2000

Facility Reported
PM10

5.81000
EFPA24899
05/22/01
PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
PM10

Mot reporied

Mot reported
PM10

PM10-PRI

2000

Facility Reparted
502

0.54000
EPA2489
06722101
SULFUR DIOXIDE
502

7446095
74486-08-5

S0z

S0z

2000

Facility Reported
STYRENE
5.80000
EPAZ499
05/22/01
STYRENE
STYR

100425
100-42-5
STYRENE
100425

2000

Facility Reporied
TOLUENE

0

EPA2489
05/22/01
TOLUENE
TOLU

108883
108-88-3
TOLUENE
108883

5107742731
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database{s}] EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

Year:

Fmissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
l.ast Updaied By:

Last Updated Date;

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEI Pollutants:
Year:
Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

|ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year.

Emissions Type:
Peollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
tast Updaled By,

Last Updated Dale:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year;

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year
Last Updated By:

Lasi Updeted Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
|ast Updated By,

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

2000

Facllity Reported
VOM

261.67000
EPA2499
05/22/01

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

VOC

Not reported
Not reported
Vo0

VoG

1992
Facility Reported
CO

2.75850

Not reported
i

CARBON MCNOXIDE

cO

630080
630-08-0

CQO

<O

1982

Facility Reported
NOX

31.32730

Not reported

i

NITROGEN OXIDES
NO2

Nat reported

Net reported
MOX

NOX

1992

Facility Reporied
PART

5.72940

Not reported

i

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

1882

Facility Repoeried
502

0

Not repotted

I

SULFUR DIOXIDE
502

7446095

S107742791
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Map 1D

Chemical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Coda: VOC

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: VoG

NEI! Pollutants: VOO

Year: 2001

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: Co

Tons per Year 15.71000

Last Updated By: EPAZ4069

Lasi Updated Date: 05130702
Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: cOo

CAS Short: 630080

CAS Long: 630-08-0

Rapids Code: CcO

NE] Poliutants: CO

Year: 2001

Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: ETBZ

Tons per Year: 5.12000

Last Updated By: EFPAZ499

Last Updated Date: 05/30/02
Chemical Name: ETHYLBENZNE
AIRS Code: EBENZ

CAS Short 100414

CAS Long: 100-41-4

Rapids Code: ETHYLBENZENE
NEI Pollutants: 100414

Year: 2001

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: NOX

Tons per Year: 14.10000

L.ast Updated By: EPAZ499

Last Updated Date: 05/30/02
Chemical Name: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NO2

CAS Short: Not reported
GCAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: NOX

NE! Pallutants: NOX

Year: 2001

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: PART

Tons per Year: 22.48000

Last Updated By: EPAZ2483

Last Updated Date: 05/30/02

Direction
Distance C
Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPAID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE PCLYMER GO LLC {Continued) S107742791
- CAS Long: 7446-09-5

Rapids Code: sS02

NEI Pollutants: S502

Year: 1892

Emisgions Type: Facllity Reporied

Follutant Code: YOM

Tons per Year: 257.91120

Last Updaled By: Mot reporied

Last Updated Date: I
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Map {D
Direction
Distance
Distance (fi.)
Elevation Site

EDR {2 Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Shert:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year;

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code;
Tons per Year:

L ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI{ Poliutanis:
Year:
Emissions Type:
Poflutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updatad Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year;

Emissions Type:
Poilutant Code:
Tons per Year:
last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE| Pollutanis:
Year

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reported

Neot reported

PM

PM-PRI

2061

Facility Reported
PM10

5.50000
EPAZ499
05/30/02
PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
P10

Not reported

Not reported
PM10

PM10-FPRI

2001

Facility Reported
502

4.22000
EPA24399
05/30/02
SULFUR DIOXIDE
502

7446085
7446-09-5

S02

sS0Z

2001

Facility Reported
STYRENE
9.71000
EPAZ24899
05/30/02
STYRENE
STYR

160425
100-42-5
STYRENE
160425

2001

Facilty Reported
TCLUENE

0

EPAZ45¢
05/30/02
TOLUENE
TCLU

108883
108-88-3
TOLUENE
108883

2001

Facility Reported
VOM

S10774279
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevaiion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER GO LLGC (Continued}

Tons per Year: 156.34000
Last Updated By: EPAZ499
Last Updated Dafe; 05/30/02

Chemical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: Voo

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: Voo

NEI Poliutants: Voo

Year: 1993

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: CcOo

Tons per Year: 2.40820

Last Updated By

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:

Not reported
It
CARBON MONOXIBDE

AIRS Code: CO

CAS Short: 630080

CAS Long: 630-08-0

Rapids Code; co

NEL Poltutants: Cco

Year: 1983

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: NOX

Tons per Year: 27

Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updaled Date: H

Chemical Name: NITROGEN OX{DES
AIRS Code: NO2

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: NOX

NE! Pollutants: NOX

Year: 1983

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: PART

Tons per Year: 5.50270

Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Not reported
i

Chemical Name: PARTICULATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT

CAS Short Not reported

CAS Long: Not reported

Rapids Code: P

NE! Pollutants: PM-PRI

Year: 1993

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: 502

Tons per Year: 0.10320

Last Updated By:

L.ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:

Nat reported
I
SULFUR DIOXIDE

AIRS Code: 502

CAS Short: 7448095
CAS Long: 7446-09-5
Rapids Code: 502

NEI Pollutants: 502

S107742791
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Daiabase{s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code-
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year;

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short
CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliulant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

l_ast Updated Date:

Chemical Nama:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Polluiants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Yearn:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name;
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

1993
Facllity Reported

VOM

267.57850
Not reported
I

YOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

VOO

Not reporied
Not reported
vOGC

VOO

1994
Facility Reported
CO

278900

Not reported
i/

CARBON MONOXIDE

GO

630080
630-08-0

co

CO

1994

Facility Reponied
NOX

31.28000

Not reported

I

NITROGEN OXIDES
NO2

Not reported

Not reported
NOX

NOX

1694

Facifity Reported
PART

6.37400

Not reported

I

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT
Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

1994

Facility Reported
502

0

Not reported

i

SULFUR DIOXIDE
302

7446095

S107742731
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Map D
"Directian
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Etevation  Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPAID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued}

CAS Leng: 7445-09-5
Rapids Code: 502

NEL Pollutants: 302

Year: 1994

Emissicns Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code; VOM

Yons per Yearn 309.93300

Last Updated By: Not reported
l.ast Updated Date: I

Chamical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: VOGO

CAS Short: Naot raported
CAS Leng: Not reported
Rapids Code: VOoC '
NE! Pollutants: VOoC

Year: 1995

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: Co

Tons per Year: 5.30000

Last Updated By: Not reporied
Last Updated Date: I

Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: cO

CAS Short; 630080

CAS Long: 630-08-0

Rapids Code: Cco

NEI Pollutants: CO

Year: 1995

Emisslens Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: NGX

Tons per Yearn 21.47800

Last Updated By: Neot reported
Last Updated Date: i

Chemical Name: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NO2

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: NCX

NE!| Poilutants: NOX

Year. 2002

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Folistant Code: co

Tons per Year: 14.96000

Last Updaied By: EPA2488

Last Updated Date: 05/28103
Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: co

CAS Short: 830080

CAS Long: £30-08-0
Rapids Code: co

NEL Pollutants: co

Year: 2002

Emissicns Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: ETBZ

Tons per Year. 0.50000

Last Updated By: EPAZ499

Last Updated Date: 05/28/03

S107742731
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (f.} EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} EPA ID Number

Chemical Name:

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS

AIRS Code: PM10

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM10

NEI Pollutants: PM10-PRI

Year: 2002

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poilutant Code: S50z

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER GG LLC (Continued) 81077427
Chemical Name: ETHYLBENZNE
AIRSE Cade: EBENZ
CAS Shart: 100414
CAS Lang: 100-41-4
Rapids Code: ETHYLBENZENE
NEI Poltutants: 100414
Year: 2002
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Gode: NOX
Tons per Year: 13.58000
L.ast Updated By: ERA249%

Last Updaled Date: 05/28/03
Chemical Name: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NO2Z

CAS Short: Not repotted
CAS Long: Not reporied
Rapids Code: NOX

NEI Poliutants: NOX

Year: 2001

Emisslons Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: NHZ

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: EPAZ2499

Last Updated Date: 05/28/03
Chetnical Name: AMMONIA
AIRS Code: Not reported
CAS Short: 7564417

CAS Long: 7664-41-7
Rapids Code: Not reported
NEI Poliutants: NH3

Year: 2002

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: PART

Tons per Year: 22.98000

Last Updated By EPAZ49%

Last Updated Date: 05/28/03
Chemical Name: FARTICIHATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM

NE! Pollutants: PM-PRI

Year: 2002

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: PM10

Tons per Yean 562000

Last Updated By: ERPAZ499

Last Updated Date: 05/28/03
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance (.}

Elevation

Sile

Database(s}

ECR 1D Number
EPA 1D Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDARBLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

Tons per Year,
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:
" Chemical Name:

AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Polutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Daie:

Chermical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Polivtant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutanis:
Year:

Emissicns Type:
Palfutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:

0.17000
EPA2499
05/28/03
SULFUR DIOXIDE
502

7446095
7446-08-5

s02

502

2002

Facility Reporied
STYRENE
12.21000
EPA2493
05/28/03
STYRENE
STYR

100425

100-42-5
STYRENE
100425

2002

Facility Reported
TOLUENE

0

EPAZ489
08/28/03
TOLUENE
TOLU

108883
108-88-3
TOLUENE
108883

2002

Facility Reporied
VOM

207.16000
EPAZ499
05/28/03
VOLATILE CRGANIC MATERIAL
VOC

Not reported

Not reported
VOC

VOO

2002

Facility Reported
BENZENE

0

EPA2495
05/28/03
BENZENE

BZ

71432

71-43-2
BENZENE
71432

S1077427391
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database{s) EPA ID Number

i ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER GO LLC {(Continued) - 8107742791
Year: 2002
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutani Code; XYLENE
Tons per Year: 0.22060
Last Updated By: EPA2499
Last Updatad Date: 05/28/03
Chemical Name: XYLENES (MIXED)
AIRS Code: 1330207
CAS Short 1330207
JCAS Long: 1330-20-7
Rapids Code; XYLENES SO
NEI Polluiants: 1330207
Year: 1993
Emissions Type: |EPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
Pollutant Code: VOM
Tons per Year: 427 48970
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: I}
Chemical Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
AIRS Code: VOGC
CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Mot reperted
Rapids Code: VOC
NEI Pollufants: VoG
Year 1983
Emissicns Type: {EPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
Pollutant Code: NOX
Tons per Year: 25.95780

Not reported
I
NITROGEN CXIDES

AIRS Code: NO2

CAS Short: Not reported

CAS Leng: Not reported

Rapids Code: NOX

NEI Pollutants: NOX

Year: 1693

Emissions Type: IEPA Estimated Emissions {ons per year}
Poltutant Code: 502

Tons per Year: 0

l.ast Updated By: Not reported

Last Updated Date: i

Chemical Name: SULFUR DIOXIDE
AIRS Cede: S0O2

CAS Short: 7446095

CAS Long: 7445-09-5

Rapids Code: 502

NEI Poliutants; 802

Year: 1994

Emlssions Type: |EPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
Pollutant Code: NOX

Tons per Year: 2599770

Last Updaled By: Nct reperted

Last Updated Date: I

Chemicat Name: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NGZ2

CAS Short: Noi reported
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Map ID
Direction

Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation  Sife

EDR ID Number
Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CQO LLC (Continued)

CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: NOX
NEI Pollutanis: NOX
Year 1993

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
l.ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short!
CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEI Poliutants:
Year:
Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year;
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Yearn
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale;

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:
Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

|EPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
CG

2.20180

Not reported

i

CARBON MONOXIDE
CO

630080

630-08-0

CO

CO

1994

JEPA Estimated Emissions {fons per year)
cO

2.20180

Not reported

I

CARBON MONOXIDE
GO

530080

630-08-0

CGC

co

1994

|EPA Estimated Emissions (tens per year)
502

0

Not reported

i

SULFUR DIOXIDE
502

7446095

7446-09-5

S02

S02

1997

{EPA Estimated Emissions {tons per-year)
502

0

Not reporied

I/

SULFUR DICX{DE
502

7446095

7446-09-5

502

S02

1996

IEPA Estimated Emissicns (tons per year)
S0z

0

Not reported

I

5107742791
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Ristance {fi.}

Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Peliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Polivtant Code:
Tons per Yearn:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NEI Poliutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name;
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
MNE1 Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updaled By:

Last Updated Date;

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:;

SULFUR DIOXIDE

S02

7446085

7446-09-5

502

502

1997

{EPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
co

2.20190

Not reported

i

CARBON MONOXIDE

co

630080

630-08-0

co

Cco

1887

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per vear)
VYOM

69

Not reported

i/

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
VOoC

Not repotted

Not reported

VoG

VoG

1997

{EPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PART

2586800

Not reported

{/

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

1987

IEPA Estimated Emissicns (tons per year)
NOX

2599780

Nof reported

i

NITROGEN OXIDES

NO2

Not reported

Not reported

NOX

NOX

2000

{EPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
502

S1077427591
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Map 1D
Dirgction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chermical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Las! Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Shert:

CAS Long:
Rapids Cede:
NE! Pallutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Cede:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Nama:
AIRS Caode:
CAS Short:

CAS Leng:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Foliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Yearn
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:

0.11948

EPAZ2110

11/06/99

SULFUR DIOXIDE

302

7446095

7446-08-5

502

s02

2000

|IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
VOM

137.15244

EFA2110

11/06/28

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
VOO

Not reported

Ngt reported

YOG

YOG

2001

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
Co

§.69709

EPAZ110

08/15/01 .
CARBON MONOXIDE
CO

630080

630-08-0

CO

cO

2001

{EPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
NOX

10.36624

EPAZ2110

08/15/01

NITROGEN OXIDES
NOZ

Not reported

Not reported

NOX

NOX

2001

IEPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
FART

23

EPAZ110

08/15/01

PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-FRI

5107742791
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Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance {fi.) EDR iD Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CGO LLC (Continued) S1077427M1

Year:
Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:

2001
1EPA Estirnated Emissions (fons per year)
PM1i0

Tons per Year: 0.78676
Last Updated By: EPA2110
Last Updated Date: 08/15/01

Chemicai Name:

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS

AIRS Code: PM10

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM10

NEI Poliutants: PM10-FRI
Year: 2001

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
502

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: EPAZ110

Last Updated Date: 08/15/01

Chemical Name: SULFUR DIOXIDE
AIRS Code: 502

CAS Short: 74460095

CAS Long: 7446-09-5

Rapids Code: 502

NEI Pollutants: 502

Year: 2001

Emissicns Type:
Pollutant Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
VOM

Tons per Year: 110.87270
|asl Updated By: EPAZ110
Last Updated Date: 08/15/01

Chemical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: VoG
CAS Short Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: VYOG
NE! Pollutanis: VYOG
Year: 2002

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per yaar)
CO

Tons per Year: 8.69581

Last Updated By EPA2110

Last Updated Date: 11/20/02

Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: CcO

CAS Short: 630080

CAS Long: 630-08-0

Raplds Code: coO

NE1 Pollutants: coO

Year: 2002

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:

IEPA Estimaied Emissions (tons per year)
NH3

Tons per Year: 0.33126
Last Updated By: EPAZ110

L ast Updated Date: 11/25/02
Chemical Name: AMMONIA
AIRS Code: Not reported
CAS Short: 7664417
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (fL.)
Elevation

Site

EDR 12 Number
Database{s} EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

CAS Long:
Rapids Cede:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissicns Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chamical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updaled By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Caode:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissicns Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poltutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year;

Emissions Type:
Pollufant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dale:

7664-41-7

Mot reported

NH3.

2002

IEPA Eslimated Emissions {tons per year)
NOX

10.35218

EPAZ110

11/20/02

NITROGEN OXIDES

NO2

Not reporied

Not reported

NOX

NOX

2002

{EPA Estimated Emissicns {tons per year)
PART

21.25088

EPA2110

11/20/02

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

FM-FRE

2002

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PM10

0.78678

EPA2110

11/20/02 .
PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
PM10

Not reported

Nol reported

PM10

PM10-PRI

2002

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
502

0

EPAZ110

11/20/02

SULFUR DIOXIDE

502

7446095

7446-09-5

502

502

2002

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
VOM

28.84783

EPAZ110

11/20102

$107742791
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Map D
Direction
Distance

Distance (fi.)

Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA B Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)
VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

Chemical Name:
AlIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEL Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Cods:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Cade:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

l.ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code;
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Coda:

jsle;

Not reported
Not reporied
VoG

vOC

1995
Facility Reporied
PART
12.68000
Not reported
Hi

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Not reported

Not reporied

P

PM-PRI

1885

Facility Reported
802

0.87720

Not reporied

i)

SULFUR DIOXIDE
302

7446085
7448-09-5

S02

502

1695

Facility Reporied
VOM

233.26000

Mot reporiad

I

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

vOoC

Not reported

Not reported
VOO

VoG

2003

Facilily Reported
BENZENE

0

EPAZ489
05/04/04
BENZENE

BZ

71432

71-43-2
BENZENE
71432

2003

Facility Reported
co

§107742791
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) £DR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPAID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued) S107742791
Tons per Year: 13.67000
Last Updated By: EPAZ49%8
Last tipdated Date: 05/04/04

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poltutani Code:
Tons per Yean
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Ramds Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Typ=:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRE Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE] Poliutants:
Year:
Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

- Tons per Yean
Last Updated By-

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:

CARBON MONOXIDE
co

630080
§30-08-0

CO

co

2003

Facllity Reported
ETRZ

0.28000
EPA2499
05/04/04
ETHYLBENZNE
EBENZ

100414

100-41-4
ETHYLBENZENE
100414

2003

Facility Reported
NOX

13.35000
EPA2499
05/04/04
NITROGEN OXIDES
NO2

Not reported

Not reported
NOX

NOX

2003

Facility Reported
NH3

0.42000
EPA2499
05/04/04
AMMONIA

Not reported
7864417
7564-41-7

Not reported
NH3

2003

Facility Reported
FART

21.86000
EPAZ499
05/04104
PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PR!
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (i)
Elevation  Site

EDR D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

{_ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code;
NE! Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poilutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Poliutants:
Yearn

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updaied By:

Last Updzied Date:

Chernical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
t.ast Updated By

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

2003

Facility Reported
PM10

5.37000
EPA2490
05/04/04
PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
PM10

Not reported

Not reported
PM10

PM10-PRI

2003

Facility Reported
S02

0.12000
EPA249S
05/04/04
SULFUR DICXIRE
s02

74468095
7446-08-5

s02

s02

2003

Facility Reported
PMZ2.5

0

EPA2498
05/04/04
PARTICULATE MATTER < 2.5 MICRONS
PM2.5

Not reported

Not reported
PM2.5

Not reported
2003

Facllity Reported
STYRENE
11.38000
EPA2488
05/04i04
STYRENE
STYR

100425
100-42-5
STYRENE
100425

2003

Facility Reported
TOLUENE

0

EPA2499
05/04/04
TOLUENE
TOLU

108883

5107742791
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Map ID
Direction

Distance
Distance (t.)
Elevation  Slte

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPAID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

CAS Long: 108-88-3

Rapids Code: TOLUENE

NEI Pollutants: 108883

Year 2003

Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: VOM

Tons per Year 160.63000

Last Updated By: EPA2498

Last Updated Date: 05/04/04

Chemical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: \ele

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: VOO

NEI Pollutants: vOoC

Year: 2003

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: XYLENE

Tons per Year: 0.20000

Last Updated By: EPA2499

Last Updated Date: 05/04/04
Chemical Nama: XYLENES {MIXED)
AIRS Code: 1330207

CAS Short: 1330207

CAS Long: 1330-26-7
Raplds Code: XYLENES 1SO
NE! Pollutants: 1330207

Year: 1994

Emissions Type:

IEPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)

Pollutant Code: CPART

Tons per Year: 25.86580
Last Updated By: Not reparted
Last Updated Date: i)
Chemical Name: PARTICULATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT

CAS Short: Mot reported
CAS Long: Not reporied
Raplds Code: PM

NE! Pollutants: PM-PRI
Year: 1894

Emissions Type:
Pollutani Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tens per year)
VO

Tong per Year: A27.48820
Lasi Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: I

Chemical Name:

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

AIRS Code: Voo
CAS Short Not reported
CAS Long: Mot reported
Rapids Code: VOC
NEI Polkutanis: VGoC
Year: 1995

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

|EPA Estimated Emissions {fons per year)
NOX

Tons per Year: 25,89780
Last Updated By: Not reported
Lasi Updated Date: {/

8107742791
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance (i)

Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s}) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANBARLE POLYMER CO LLG {Continued)

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Coda:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poltutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Shert:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Leng:
Rapids Cede:
NEI Pollutants:
Year

Emissions Type:
Fallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updaied Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Follutant Code:

NITROGEN CXIDES
NOZ

MNot reported

Not reported

NOX

NOX

1855

IEPA Estimated Emissicns (fons per year)
$02

]

Not reported

I

SULFUR BIOXIDE

502

7445095

7448-09-5

S02

502

19585

|EPA Estimated Emisslons {tons per vear)
PART

25.86600

Not reporfed

I

PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reporied

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

2004

IEPA Estimated Fmissions (ions per year)
CO

14.10768

EPAZ110

12/30/04

CARBON MONOXIDE
cO

630080

630-08-0

co

cQ

2004

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year}
MNH3

0.47341

EPA2110

12/30/04

AMMONIA

Naot reported

76684417

7664-41-7

Not reported

NH3

2004

IEPA Estimated Emissions {fons per year)
NOX

8107742791
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Disiance (it.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA 1D Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLTC (Continued)

Tans per Year;
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Bate:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Lasl Updated Date:

Chemical Namsa:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tans per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updatad Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Polluiants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemicat Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEF Polluiants:
Year:
Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updaled Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutanis:

15.63776

EPAZ110

12/30/04

NITROGEN OXIDES

NOZ

Not reported

Not reported

NOX

NOX

2004

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PART

42.34522

EPAZ110

12/30/04

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

2004

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
FM10

5.75074

EFAZ110

12/30/04

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
PM10

Not reported

Not reported

PM10

PM10-PRI

2604

IEPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
PM2.5

1

EPAZ110

12/30/04

PARTICULATE MATTER < 2.5 MICRONS
PM2.5

Not reported

Not reported

PM2.5

Not reporied

2004

{EPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year}
502

4.24595

EPAZ110

12/30/04

SULFUR BIOXIDE

S02

7448085

7446-09-5

s502

502

5107742791
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Sie

EDR 1D Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

Year:

Emissicns Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE!} Pollutanis:
Year

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
L_ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Coda:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Leng:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year,

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year.
Last Updaled By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year,
Last Updated By

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

2004

{EPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
STYRENE

3.69116

EPA2110

12{30/04

STYRENE

STYR

100425

100-42-5

STYRENE

100425

2004

IEPA Esfimated Emissions (fons per year)
VOM

171.97143

EPAZ110

12/30/04

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
VOG

Not reported

Not reported

VYOO

vOOC

1988

Facility Reported

co

12.44000

Not reported

i

CARBCON MONOXIDIE
coO

630080

630-08-0

Cco

CO

1996

Facility Reported
NOX

20.65000

Mot reported

i

NITROGEN OXIDES
NO2Z2

Not reported

Not reporied

NOX

NOX

1996

Facility Reported
PART

76.43000

Not reparted

i

PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reported

8107742791
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (f1.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year,
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Nama:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poltutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Polluiants:
Year:

Emisslons Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Ehort:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissicns Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE1 Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Lasi Updated By:

Last Updated Date;

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

1956

Facility Reported
502

0.24000

Not reporied

I

SULFUR DIOXIDE
502

7448095
7448-08-5

sS02

S02

1996

Facility Reported
VOM

264.30000

Not reported

I

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
VOC

Not reported

Nol reported
VOGC

Voo

1996

Facility Reported
STYRENE
50.58000

Not reported

Hi

STYRENE
STYR

100425
100-42-5
STYRENE
100425

1996

Facility Reported
XYLENE-M
3.10000

Not reported

I

XYLENE (M-ISOMER}
MXYL

108383
108-38-3
XYLENE,M
108383

1996

Facility Reported
XYLENE-G

3

Not reporied

o

$107742791
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ff.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA 12 Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLG (Continued) S$107742791
Chemical Name: XYLENE {C-ISOMER)
AIRS Code: OXYE
CAS Short 95476
CAS Long: 95-47-6
Rapids Code: XYLENE.O
NEI Pollutants: 95476
Year: 1996
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutani Code: ETBZ
Taons per Year: 0.69000 -
last Updated By: Not reported
i_ast Updaied Date: [
Chamical Name: ETHYLBENZNE
AIRS Code: EBENZ
CAS Short: 100414
CAS Long: 100-41-4
Rapids Code; ETHYLBENZENE
NEI Pollutants: 100414
Year: 1996
Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: CUMENE
Tons per Year: 0.36000
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: [
Cherical Name: CUMENE
AIRS Code: ISPB7
CAS Short 98828
CAS Long: 98-82-8
Rapids Code: CUMENE
NE! Pollutants: 98828
Year: 1996
Emissions Type:; Facility Reported
Paliutant Code: BENZENE
Tons per Year; o]
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updaled Date: I
Chemical Name: BENZENE
AIRS Code: BZ
CAS Short: 71432
CAS Long: 71-43-2
Rapids Code: BENZENE
NE] Poliutanis: 71432
Year 1996
Emissions Type: Facllity Reporled
Foltutant Code: TOLUENE
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: I
Chemical Name: TOLUENE
AIRS Code; TOLU
CAS Short: 108883
CAS Long: 108-88-3
Rapids Code: TOLUENE
NEI Pollutants: 108883
Year: 1996
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollulant Code: ASC
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Map 1D

Direclion
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued} S107742791
Tons per Yearn 0
Last Updated By: Not reporied
Last Updated Date: I

Chemical Name:

ARBENIC COMPCUNDS

AIRS Code: ASC

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long; MNot reported
Rapids Code: ARSENIC CMP
NEI Pollutants: 93

Year: 1996
Emissions Type: Facliity Reported
Poliutant Code: BEC

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: /7

Chemical Name:

BERYLLIUM COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: BEC

CAS Short: Mot reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: BERYLLIU CMP
NEI Pollutants: 108

Year: 1996

Emissions Type: Facitity Reporied
Polivtant Code: Chc

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: 17

Chemical Name;

CADMIUM COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: CDhGC

CAS Short: Not reparted
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: CADMIUM CMP
NEI Poilutants: 125

Year: 18886

Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: CRC

Tons per Yearn 0

Last Updated By:

L.ast Updated Date:

Cheamical Name:

Not reported
i
CHROMIUM COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: CRC

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Noi reported
Rapids Code: CHRCMIUM CMP
NEI Pollutanis: 136

Year; 1596

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pellutant Code: MERCURY
Tons per Year 0

Last Updated By: Not reported
l.ast Updated Date: i .
Chemical Name: MERCURY
AIRS Code: HG

CAS Short 7439976

CAS Long: 7438-87-6
Rapids Code: MERCURY

NE! Poilutanis:

Not reported
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR D Number
Database(s] EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER COLLC (Continued)

Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
|_ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE} Pollutants:
Year;

Emissions Type:
Pallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year
lL.ast-Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By

Last Updated Date:

Chernical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons-per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Nams:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;

1996

Facility Reported

NIC

0

Not reporied

I

NICKEL COMPOUNDS
NIC

Not reported

Not reported

NICKEL CMP

226

1985

|EPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)

S VOM

427.48970

Not reported

I

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
VOC

Not reported

Not reported

VoG

VOC

1996

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PART

25.86600

Nat reported

i

PARTICULATE MATTER
PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

1885

[EPA Estimated Emissions ({tons per year)
Co

220190

Not reporied

I

CARBON MONOXIDE
Co

630080

630-08-0

(o8]

CO

1996

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year}
NOX

25.99780

Not reported

i

NITROGEN OXIDES
NOZ

Not reported

5107742791
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Map ID
Diraction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Datahase(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued}

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pallutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chermical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short;
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year.
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Dafe:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:
Emissions Type:
Poliulant Code:
Tons per Yean
Last Updated By;

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Polutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updaied By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year.
Last Updated By:

tast Updated Date:

Not reported

NOX

NOX

1996

IEPA Ekstimated Emissicns (tons per year)
VOM

427.48970

Not reported

L

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
vOC

Not reported

Not reported

VoG

VoG

1096

{EPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
cO

2.20190

Not reporied

7!

CARBON MONOXIDE

(618]

§30080

830-08-0

CO

Co

1898

IEPA Estimated Emissions {lons per year)
cO

2.20180

Not reported

I

CARBON MONOXIDE

co

E20080

630-08-0

co

cQ

1998

IEPA Estimated Emissicns (tons per year)
NOX

2599780

Not reported

i

NITROGEN OXIDES

NO2

Not reporied

Not reported

NOX

NOX

1988

IEPA Estimaied Emissions (fons per year)
PART

25.86600

Not reporied

H

$107742791
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance {fi.)
Elevation  Site

EDR 1B Number
Database(s} EPAID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued}

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE1 Pollutants:
Year:

Emisslons Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updaled By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poltutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Bate;

Chemical Name;
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEL Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Shott;

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutani Code:
Tons per Yearn
Last Updated By:

L.ast Updatled Date:

Chamical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Neot reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

1628

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
502

G

Noft reported

-

SULFUR DIOXIDE

s502

7446095

7446-08-5

302

502

1988

IEPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year}
VOM

89

Not reported

Hi

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
VOGC

Not reported

Not reported

VOO

VO

1969

|EPA Estimated Emissions (lons per year)
co

8.93170

EPAZ110

11/06/99

CARBCON MONOXIDE

co

630080

530-08-0

[&19]

CO

19495

|EPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
NOX

13.19888

ERPAZ11D

11/06/59

NITROGEN OXIDES

NOZ2

Not reported

Not reported

NOX

NGX

1998

IEPA Estimated Emissiens (tons per year)
PART

S107742791
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Map ID
Direction

Distance
Distance (f.)
Elevation  Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA D Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued)

Tons per Year:
Last Updaled By:

Last Updated Dafe:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Shorl:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants;
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poitutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

l.ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Poliutant Code:
Tons per Year:
L.ast Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Loeng:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Yeatr!

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year.
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE! Pollutants:
Year

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Gode:
Tons per Yeat:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutanis:

23.905249

EPAZ110

11/06/98

PARTICULATE MATTER

BT

Mot reported

Not reporied

PM

PM-PRI

19989

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PM10

0.78676

EPAZ110

11/06/99

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
FM10 ’

Not reported

Not reported

PM10

PM10-PRI

1999

IEPA Estimated Emissions {ions per year}
sS02

0.11948

EPA2110

11/06/98

SULFUR DIOXIDE

802

7446085

7446-09-5

$02

502

1999

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
VOM

137.15244

EPA2110

11/06/99

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

VOC

Not reported

Not reported

YOC

VOC

2080

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
PM10

(.78676

EPAZ110

11/06/98

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS
PM10

Not reported

Not reported

PM10

PM10-PRI

S107742791
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Map ID

Direction

Distance :
Distance (ft.} EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued) S1077427%1

Year
Emissicns Type:
Poliutant Code:

Emissions Type:
Pollulant Code:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

2000
|IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
PART

Tons per Year: 23.90529
Last Updated By: EPA2110
Last Updated Date: 11/06/99
Chemical Name: PARTICULATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT
CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
- Rapids Cede: PM
NE! Pollutants: Pii-PRI
Year: 2000

|EPA Estimated Emissicns (fons per year;
cO

Tons per Year: 8.93170

Last Updated By: EPAZ110

Last Updated Date: 11/08/98

Chemical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: [e10]

CAS Short 630080

CAS Long: 630-08-0

Rapids Code: CO

NE} Polluiznts: CO

Year: 2000

|IEPA Estimated Emissions (fons per year)
NOX

Tons per Year: 13.196882

Last Updated By: EPA2110

Last Updated Date: 11/06/9¢

Chemical Name: NITROGGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NO2

CAS Short: Not reported

CAS Long: Not reporied

Rapids Code: NCX

NEI Pollutants: NOX

Year: 2003

Emissions Type:
Polflutant Code:

|EPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
co

Tons per Year: 9.77636

Last Updated By: EPAZ110

Last Updated Date: 11726103

Chamical Name: CARBON MONOXIDE
AIRS Code: Co

GCAS Short: 630080

CAS Long: 630-08-0°

Rapids Coce: CcO

NEI Pollutants: Cco

Year: 2003

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

IEPA Eslimated Emissions (tons per year)
NH3

Tons per Year; 0.39277
Last Updated By: EPA2110
Last Updaied Date: 11/26/03
Chemical Name: AMMONIA
AIRS Cede: Not reported
CAS Short: 7664417
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Map ID
Direction

Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation  Siie

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE!? Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Pate:

Chemicai Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliytants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updaled Date:

Chamical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:

CAS long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poltutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Folhutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Uipdated By:

Last Updaled Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Cede;
CAS Shor:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutanis:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Polluiant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Bhort:

CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poliutants:
Year:

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

7664-41-7
Not reported

‘NH3

2003

|EPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
NOX

15

EPAZ110

11/26/03

NITROGEN OXIDES

NOZ

Not reported

Not reported

NOX

NOX

2003

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PART

2165728

EPAZ110

11/26/03

PARTICULATE MATTER

PT

Not reported

Not reported

PM

PM-PRI

2003

{EPA Estimated Emissicns (tons per year)
PM10

1.38484

EPA2110

11/26/03

PARTICULATE MATTER =< 10 MICRONS
PM10

Not reported

Not reported

FM10

PM10-PRI

2003

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
PM2.5

0.10080

EPAZ110

11/26/03

PARTICULATE MATTER < 2.5 MICRONS
PM2.5

Not reported

Neot reported

PM2.5

Mol reported

2003

IEPA Estimated Emissions (tons per year)
sS02

4.24200

EPAZ1I0

11/25/03

$107742791
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Map ID
Direcfion
Distance

Distance (ft.}

Elevation

Site

EDR {D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLG {Continted)
SULFUR DIOXIDE

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NE] Pollutants:
Year:

Ernissions Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Polfutants:
Year.

Emissicns Type:
Foltutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Updated By

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Poltutants:
Year:

Emisslons Type:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
Last Lpdated By:

l.ast Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissions Typa:
Pollutant Code:
Tons per Year:
t.ast Updated By:

Lasl Updated Date:

Chemical Name:
AIRS Code:
CAS Short:
CAS Long:
Rapids Code:
NEI Pollutants:
Year:

Emissicns Type:
Pollutant Code:

502
7446095
7448-09-5
S0z

S02

2003

IEPA EstJméted Emissions (tons per year)

VOM

28
EPAZ110
11/26/03

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL

VOC

Not reported

Not reported
VOC

VOC

1997

Facility Reported
ETBZ

0.75000

Not reported

i
ETHYLBENZNE
EBENZ

100414
160-41-4
ETHYLBENZENE
100414

1997

Faclity Reported
CUMENE

0

Not reported

i

CUMENE
1SPBZ

58828

88-82-8
CUMENE

98828

1897

Facllity Reporied
AS

0

Not reported

I

ARSENIC

AS

7440382
7440-38-2
ARSENIC
7440382

1997

Facllity Reported
BEC

S107742791
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (i) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER GO LLC {Continued) S107742791
Tons per Year: 0
Last Updated By; Not reported
Last Updated Date; I

Chemical Name:

BERYLLIUM COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: BEC

CAS Short: Mot reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: BERYLLIU CMP
NEI Pollutants: 109

Year: 1997

Emissions Type: Faclily Reported
Pollutant Caode: BENZENE

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: Not reported
Lasi Updated Date: 17

Chemical Name: BENZENE
AIRS Code: BZ

CAS Short: 71432

CAS Long: 71-43-2

Rapids. Code: BENZENE

NEI Pollutants: 71432

Year: 1997

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: cbe

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: 1

Chemical Name:

CADMIUM COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: cDC

CAS Short Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: CADMIUM CMP
NEI Pollutants: 125

Year: 1997

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Polivtant Code: Cco )

Tons per Year: 9.24000

Last Updaled By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: I}

Chemical Name:

CARBON MONOXIDE

AIRS Code: GO

CAS Short: 630080
CAS Long: 6530-08-0
Rapids Code: co

NEI! Pollutanis: co

Year: 1887
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: CRC

Tons per Year: ]

Last Updaled By: Mot reported
Last Updated Date: /i

Chemical Name:

CHROMIUM COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: CRC

CAS Short: Not reported

CAS Long: Mot reported
Rapids Code: CHROMIUM CMP

NEI Pollutanis:

136
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Map D

Emissions Type:

Facliity Reporied

Pollutant Code: NIC

Tons per Year: o]

Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: I}

Chemical Name:

NICKEL COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: NIC

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Nod reported
Rapids Code: NICKEL CMP
NEI Poilutants: 228

Year: o8y
Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: NOX

Tons per Year: 20.88000
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: I

Chemical Name:

NITROGEN OXIDES

AIRS Code: NO2

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: NOX

NEI Poflutants: NOX

Year: 1697
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Follutant Code: PART

Tons per Year: 33.22000
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: i/

Chemical Name:

PARTICULATE MATTER

AIRS Code: PT

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM

NE! Poliutants: Pi-PRI

Year: 1997

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: S0z

Tons per Year: 0.11000

{ast Updaled By: Not reported

t ast Updated Date: I

Charnical Name: - SULFUR DIOXIDE
AIRS Code: 502

CAS Short: 7446095

Diréction
Distance
Distance (i) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site . Database{s) EPA ID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued) S107742791
Year: 1997
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutani Code: MERCURY
Tons per Year: 0
i.ast Updated By: Not reporied
Last Updated Date: I
Chemical Name: MERCURY
AIRS Code: HG
CAS Short: 7432976
CAS Long: 7438-97-6
Rapids Code: MERCURY
NEf Pollutants: Not reported
Year; 1697
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Map 1D

Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date:

Not reported
I

Chemical Name: STYRENE
AIRS Coda: STYR

CAS Short: 100425

CAS Long: 100-42-5

Rapids Code: STYRENE

NEI Pollutants: 100425

Year: 1887

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutani Code: TOLUENE

Taons per Year: 0.12000

Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date;

Last Updated By:
Lasl Updated Date:

Not reported
it

Chemical Name: TOLUENE
AIRS Code: TOLU

" CAS Short 108883
CAS Long: 108-88-3
Rapids Code: TOLUENE
NEI Pollutants: 108883
Year: 1987
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Polldant Code: VOM
Tons per Year: 24451000
tast Updated By: Not reporied
Last Updated Date: ii
Chemical Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL
AIRS Code: VYOG
CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: VoC
NEI Poliutants: VoG
Year: 1997
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: XYLENE
Tons per Year: 1.63000
Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updated Date: i
Chemical Name: KYLENES (MIXED)
AIRS Code; 1330207
CAS Short: 1330207
CAS Long: 1330-20-7
Rapids Code: XYLENES 180
NE! Pollutants: 1330207
Year: 1897
Emissions Type: Facility Reporied
Pollutant Code: PM10
Tons per Year: 7.69000

Not reported
/!

Direction
Distance
Bistance {ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Natabase{s; EPAID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE PCLYMER CO LLC {Continued) 5107742791
CAS Long: 7446-09-5
Rapids Code: S0z
NEI Pollutants: 302
Year: 1887
Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Pollutant Code: STYRENE
Tons pet Year 29.54000°
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Map (D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Eievation  Site Database(s) EPA D Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDAELE POLYMER COLLC (Continued) S1077427H

Chemicat Name:

PARTICULATE MATTER < 10 MICRONS

AIRS Code: PM10

CAS Short: Not reported
CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Code: PM10

NEL Pollutants: PM10-PRI

Year: 1997

Emissions Type: Facility Reported
Poliutant Code: MMNC

Tons per Year: g

Last Updated By:

Last Updated Date:

Chemical Name:

Not reported
it
MANGANESE COMPOUNDS

AIRS Code: MNC

CAS Short: Mot reported

CAS Long: Not reported
Rapids Cede: MANGANES CMP
NEI Pollutants: 188

Year: 1892

Emissions Type:
Pollutant Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per vear)
PART

Tons per Year: 25.86600

Last Updaied By: Mot reported

Last Updated Date: {i

Chemical Name: PARTICULATE MATTER
AIRS Code: PT

CAS Short: Not reported

CAS Long: Not reported

Rapids Code: PM

NEI Pollutants: PM-PRI

Year: 1992

Emissions Type:
Follutani Code:

IEPA Estimated Emissions {tons per year)
802

Tons per Year: 0

Last Updated By: Not reported

Last Updated Date: 17

Chemical Name: SULFUR DIOXIDE
AIRS Code: S02

CAS Short 7448005

CAS Long: 7446-09-5

Rapids Code; s02

NEI Pollutants: S02

Year: 1882

Emissicns Type:
Pollutant Code:

|EPA Estimated Emissicns {tons per year)}
NOX

Tons per Year 25.,89780

- Last Updated By: Not reported
Last Updaled Daie: I}
Chemical Name: NITROGEN OXIDES
AIRS Code: NO2
CAS Short; Not reported
CAS Long: Neot reported
Rapids Code: NOX
NEI Poliutants: NOX
12 Number: AAC
AIRS D 0043
County FIPS: 099
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA 1D Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued)

City Township FIPS:
DUN BradStreet Number:
FEIN Nurnber:
FINDS Number:
Start Operation Date:
Ceased Operation Date:
No Employees:
Products:

ERMS:

Fill 1D Numbear:
Last Updated By:
Last Updated I1D:
Aces Site iD:

Aces Intarest:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Code 3;

SIC Code 4:

SIC Code &

SIC Code &:
NAICS 1:

NAICS 2:

NAICS 3:

NAICS 4

NAICS 5:

NAICS 8:

Permits ID Number:
Number:

Cperaticn Name:
Location:

Location Date:
Expiration Date:
Status Date:
Permit Type:
Permit Status:

Date Recelved:
Analyst:
Confidential:
Permits (D Nurnber:
Number:

Operation Name;
Location:

Location Date:
Expiration Date:
Siatus Date:
Permit Type:
Permit Status:

Date Received:
Analyst.
Confidentiat;
Permits 1D Number:
Number;

Operation Name:
Location:

Locaiion Date:
Expiration Date:
Status Date:

085

078354818
8§7-03858897
1LDC87 154555
16/1/1072

Not reperted

Not reported
POLYSTYRENE
N

D88085AALC
AC_TIEC
6/28/2003
170000106285
PERMIT

2821

Naot reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
325211

Not reported

Noi reported

Mot reported

Not reporied

Not reported
1472

72120104

2 STEAM BOWLERS
ARCHIVE
11/2{2001

Not reported
11422001 10:00:32 AM
OPERATING
INCORPORATED
11/2/2001 10-:00:32 AM
YC

N

5824

74060058

TANK FARM
ARCHIVE
11212001

Not reporied
11/2/2001 10:01:04 AM
OPERATING
INCORPORATED
14/2/2001 10:01:04 AM
Y&

N

5826

74060059

GENERAL PURPOSE POLYSTYRENE

ARCHIVE

11/2/2001

Not reported

144272001 10:01:56 AM

S107742791
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance {f.)
Elevation  Siie

FDR 1D Mumber
Database(s} EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Gontinued) 8107742791
Permit Type: OPERATING
Permit Status: INCORPORATED
Date Received: 11/2/2001 10:01:59 AM
Analyst: YO
Confidential: N
Permits D Number: 7107
Number: 75120111

Operation Name:
Location:
Location Date:
Expiration Date:
Status Date:

EXPANDABLE POLYSTYRENE {(BLDG. 4)
PUNZAK, DAN

THA/1997 9:49:32 AM

Not reported

10/23/1988 12:19:30 PM

Permit Type: OPERATING

Permit Status: INCORPORATED

Date Recsived: 10/23/1988 12:19:30 PM

Analyst: YC

Confidential; N

Permits tD Number: 13277

Number: 88080072

Operation Name: EXPANDABLE PS-PPO PRODUCTION
Location: FILE ROOM 2

Location Date: 1142/2001

Expiration Date:
Status Date:

Not reporied
14/2/2001 10:07:35 AM

Permit Type: OPERATING

Permit Status: INCORPORATED

Date Recelved: 14/2/2001 10:07:39 AM

Analyst: YC

Confidential: N

Permits 1D Number: 111186

Number; 85020066

Operation Name: BULK POLYSTYRENE PROCESS
Location: ARCHIVE

Locaticn Date; 11/2/2001

Expiration Date:

Net reported

Status Date: 11/2/2001 10:02:32 AM
Permit Type: OPERATING

Permit Status: INCORPORATED
Date Received; 11/2/2001 10:02:32 AM
Analyst: YC

Cunfidenttal: Y

Permits 1D Number: 12157

Number: §7080004

Operation Name: STYRENE RECOVERYS&DHSTILLATION BOTTOMS CO
Location: FILE RCOM 2

Location Date: 11/2/2001

Expiration Date:
Status Date:

Not reported
11/2/2001 10:07:09 AM

Permit Type: GPERATING

Permit Status: INCORPORATED
Date Received: 11/2/2001 10:07:09 AM
Analyst: Y

Confidential: N

Permits ID Number: 13855

Number: 90060083

QOperation Name:
Location:

MODIFICATION GF EFS PRODUCTION FAGILITY
FILE ROOM 2
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Map 1D
Birection
Bistance

Distance {f.)

Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number

Database{s} EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LL.C (Continued)

Location Date:
Expiration Date:
Status Date:
Permit Type:
Permil Status:
Date Received:
Analyst:
Confidential:

Permits iD Mumber:

Number:
Operation Name:
Location:
Location Date:
Explration Date:
Status Date;
Permit Type:
Permit Status:
Date Received:
Analyst:
Confidential:

Permits D Number:

Number:
Operation Name:
Location:
Location Date:
Expiration Date:
Status Date:
Permit Type:
Permit Status:
Date Received:
Analyst:
Confidential;

Permits ID Number:

Number:
Operation Name:
Location:

t ocation Date:
Expiration Dale:
Status Date:
Permit Type:
Permit Status:
Date Received:
Analysl:
Confidential:

Permits ID Number;

Number:
Operation Name:
Location:
Location Date:
Expiration Date:
Status Date:
Permit Type:
Permit Status:
Date Received:
Analyst:
Confidential:

Permits ID Number:

11/212001

Net reported

4/2/1897 8:57:27 AM
CONSTRUCTION
INCORPORATED
12/20/1996

DGP

Not reported

175058

93080105
EXTRUSION PROCESS
ARCHIVE

114212001

Not reported

11/2/2001 10:02:58 AM
OPERATING
INCORPORATED
11/2/2001 10:02:58 AM
¥G

N

16819

93030633

EPS REACTOR

FILE ROGM 2
144212001

Not reported
10/25/1956 1:14:44 PM
CONSTRUCTION
INCORPORATED
8/18/1996

DGP

N

23638

96080044

FLASH DRYER/CENTRIFUGE
FILE ROOM 2
11/2/2001

Mot reported

9/30/1996 8:31.33 AM
CONSTRUCTION
INCORPORATED
91121995

DGP

N

275840

86030094
POLYSTYRENE MANUFACTURING PLANT
PUNZAK, DAN
3/7/2006 2:04:13 PM
10/2212008

711972005

TITLE V

GRANTED

1/19/2008

DGP

N

25703

S107742751
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.} EBGR 1D Number
Elevation Sile Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC {Continued) S107742791
Number: . 97120097
Cperation Name: POLYSTYRENE RECYCLING
Location: FILE ROGOM 2
Loeation Date: 11/2/2001
Expiration Date: Not reported
Status Date: 11/2/2001 10:08:40 AM
Permit Type: JOINT
Permit Status: INCORPORATED
Date Received: 114272001 10:08:40 AM
Analyst: ¥C :
Confidential: N
Permits |D Number: 23875
Number: 96120081
Operation Name: CARTER-DAY DEWATERING UNIT AND FLASH DRYER
l.ocation; FiILE ROOM 2
Location Data: 11/2/2001
Expiration Date: Not reported
Status Dafe: 10/23/1998 11:55:42 AM
Permit Type: JOINT
Permit Siatus: INCORPCRATED
Date Received: 10/23/1998 11:55:42 AM
Analyst: YC
Confidential: N
Permits ID Number: 24780
Number: 37050155
Operation Name: EPS LINE R-18
|.ocation: FILE ROOM 2
Location Date: 11/2/2001

Expiration Date:
Status Date:
Permit Type:
Permit Status:
Date Received:
Analyst:
Confidential:

Permits 1D Number:

Number:
Operation Namae:
L.ocation:
Location Date:
Expiration Date:
Siatus Date;
Permit Type:
Permit Status:
Date Received:
Analyst:
Confidential:

Permits D Number:

Nuirber:
Operation Name:
Location:
Location Date:
Expiration Date;
Status Date:
Permit Type:
Permit Status:
Date Recelved:

Not repartad

11/2/2001 10:08:12 AM
OPERATING
INCORPORATED
11/2/2001 10:08:12 AM
YC :
N

42629

41070037

R-17 VENT CONDENSER
FILE ROOM 2
14/212001

Not reported

11/2/2001 10:09:07 AM
JOINT
INCORPORATED
11/2/2001 10:08:07 AM
YC

N

39445

01010036

BOILER #3 AND #4 FUEL OIL INCREASE
FILE ROOM 2
11/2/2001

Not reporied

31712001
CONSTRUCTION
GRANTED

2120f2001
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Distance {f.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Catabase{s) EPAID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMER CO LLC (Continued) S107742791
Analyst: RHN
Confidential: N
Permits ID Number: 47444
Numbes: 02030010
Operation Name: VENT CONDENSERS
L ocation: FILE ROOM 2
Location Date: 5/10/2002
Expiration Date: Not reported
Siatus Data: 5/6/2002
Permit Type: CONSTRUCTION
Permit Status: GRANTED
Daie Received: 3/442002
Analyst: KD
Confidentiat: N
Permits ID Number: 496868
Nurnbes: 02090011
Operation Name: BAGHOUSE FILTERS
Location: FILE ROOM 2
Location Date: 10/8/2002
Expiration Date: Not reported
Siatus Date: 9/30/2002
Permit Type: CONSTRUCTION
Permit Status: GRANTED
Date Received: 9/68/2002
Analyst: KD
Confidential: N
AS 501 BRUNNER STREET ERNS 98418%69
Target 501 BRUNNER STREET N/A
Property PERU,IL 61354
Site 8 of § in cluster A
Actual:
460 ft. Click this hvperdink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Repaort.
A7 HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMERS . FINDS 1004421081
Target 501 BRUNNER STREET LUST 61354HNTSMS0
Property PERU,IL 61354 RCRA-LQG
TRIS
Site 7 of 9 in cluster A CORRACTS
Actual: GERC-NFRAP
460 i

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site

ACES {lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement Systemn) is ihe llinocis EPA
Project to facilitate the permitting operations

AFS {Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Faciiity Subsystem) replaces
the former Compliance Data Syslem (CDS), the National Emission Data Systemn
(NEDS}, and the Storage and Retrieval of Aerometric Data {SAROAD}). AIRS is the
national repository for information concerning airborne pollution in the United
States. AFS is used io frack emissions and compliance data from industrial

planis, AFS data are utifized by states o prepare State Implementation Plans to
comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the estimation of

total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major redesign to suppert facility
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Magp 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (fL} EDR D Number
Elevation Site Datebase(s) EPAID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMERS (Continued) 1000421061

operating permits required under Title V of the Clean Air Act.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated Compliance
Information System and provides a database that, when complete, will contain
integrated Enforcement and Compliance information across most of EPA's programs.
The vision for ICIS is to replace EPA's independent databases that contain
Enforcement data with a single repository for that information. Currently, 1CIS
contains ali Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
informaticn is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and its
Headquariers. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit Compliance System
{PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate that information with Federal
actions already in the system. I1Ci8 also has the capability to track other

activities occurring in the Reglon that support Compliance and Enforcement
programs. These include; incldent Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and
Compliance Monitoring.

The NEI| {National Emissions Inventory) database coentains information on
stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and their
precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPSs).

PGS (Permit Compliance Sysiem) is a computerized management information system
that contains dala on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit holding facitities. PGS tracks the permit, compliznce, and enforcement

status of NPDES facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
activities related o fadilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or

dispose of hazardous wasie. RCRAINfe allows RCRA program staff to track the
notificaticn, permit, comptiance, and corrective action activities required

under RCRA

TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on
the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release
directly o air, water, land, or that are transported off-site.

LUST:
Incident Num: 881242
IL. EPA 1d: 0890850005
IEMA Date: 1989-01-24 00:0C:00
PRP Name: Hunisman Chemical
PRP Contact: Neot reported
PRP Address: 501 Brunner St
PRP City,St.Zip: Peru, 1L 61354
PRP Phone; Not reported
Product: Gasotine, Fuel Oil
Project Manager: NOT ASSIGNED
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.}
Elevation  Site

EDR 1D Number
Database(s}) EPAID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMERS (Continued) 1000421061

Site Classification: Neot reported

Sectlon 57.58(g) Letter: 731

Project Manager Phone: Not reporfed

Email; Not reported

Non LUST Determination Letier: Not reported

20 Report Received: Not reported

45 Report Received: Not reporied

Section 57.58(g) Letter: Not reported

NFAMNFR Letter: Not reported

NFR Date Recorded: Not reported

RCRAInfe Corrective Action Summary:.

Event:

Event Date:

Event

Event Date;

Event;

Event Date:

Event;
Event Daie;

Event:
Event Date:

RCRAlnfo:
Owner:

EPA 1D

Contact

Classification:

CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium corrective action
priority.
03/31/1984

CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium corective acion
pricrity.

08/27/1891

RFI Imposition, Focused data collaction required for stabilization

evaluation.
08/23/1991

RFA Completed
03/23/1990

RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFl is Necessary,
03/23/1990

AMERICAN HOECHST CORP PLASTICS BIV
(617) 537-8131
ILDO87154555

FRANK HUMBERT
(815) 224-1525

Large Quantity Generator

TSDF Activiies: Mot reporied

BIENNIAL REPORTS:
last Biennlal Reporting Year: 2003

Waste

Dot
Doog
Q018
D035
D040
F003

Cuantity {.bs} Waste Cruantity {Lbs)
B7620.53 D003 1646.28
1351860.00 DO0%S 4.90
80834.68 Doz2 550.02
550.02 D038 1949.70
1949.70 FD0Z 550,07
916.33
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA I Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMERS (Continued)

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Viclated:
Area of Viclation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achleved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Data:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date;
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Viglation:
Date Violation Defermined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Reguiation Viciated:
Area of Viclaticn:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcernent Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Not reported

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
07/1712002

Not reported

WRITTEN INFCRMAL
04/10/1985
Not reported

703.121(k)

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS
07/11/2002

Not reported

FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS
10/28/2004
Final Monetary Penalty

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
09/056/2002
Final Monetary Penalty

NOTICE OF INTENT TC PURSUE LEGAL ACTION
03/18/2003
Finai Monetary Penalty

722.112{(c)

GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
07112002

Not reported

FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS
10/26/2004
Final Monetary Penalty

VIOLATION NOTICE {VN)
09/05/2002
Final Monetary Penalty

NOTICE OF INTENT TO PURSUE LEGAL ACTION
0371812003
Final Monetary Penalty

703.121(a)

TSD-O0THER REQUIREMENTS
07/11/2002

Not reported

FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS
10/26/2004
Final Monetary Penalty

VIOLATION NOTICE {VN}
08/05/2002

Final Monetary Penaltly

NOTICE OF INTENT TO PURSUE LEGAL ACTION
03/18/2003
Final Monetary Penalty

722.120(a)
GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
0771142002

1000421061
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Number
EPA 1D Number

Database(s)

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE POLYMERS (Continued)

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penally Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcemeant Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Viclation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Viclation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Datermined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliatice:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Viclated:
Area of Viclation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

There are 9 viclation record(s) reporled at this site:

Evatuation

1600421061

Mot reported

FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS

10/28/2004

Final Monetary Penalty

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)

08/05/2002

Final Monetary Penalty

NOTICE OF INTENT TC PURSUE LEGAL ACTION
03/18/2003

Final Monetary Penalty

703.15%(a)

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS

07/11/2002

Nai reported

FINAL JUDICIAL ORDERS

10/28/2004

Final Monetary Penalty

VIOLATION NOTICE {VN)

09/05/2002

Final Monetary Penalty
‘NOTICE OF INTENT TO PURSUE LEGAL ACTION
03/18/2003

Final Monetary Penalty

Not reported

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (CVERSIGHT)
12/19/1986

0313111987

WRITTEN INFORMAL

02/09/1987

Not reported

Not reported

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
04/08/1885

11/07/1985

WRITTEN INFORMAL

04/10/1985

Not reported

Not reported :

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
03/22/1885

07/02/1885

Date of

Area of Violation Compliance

A Significant Non-Complier (SNC)
A Significant Non-Compiier (SNC)

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT}
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
TED-OTHER REQUIREMENTS
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (fl.)

Eievation Site

Database(s)

EDR D Number
EPA ID Number

HUNTSMAN EXPANDABLE PCLYMERS (Continued)

Nen-Financial Recard Raview

Non-Financlal Record Review

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Financial Record Review

Compliance Evaluation Inspeciion

CORRACTS:

EPAID:
ERA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

MNAICS Code(s):

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

MNAICS Code(s):

EPAID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

ERA ID:
EPA Reglon:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

MNAICS Code(s}):

EPA 1D:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

{LLDD87 154555
05

ENTIRE FACILITY

03/23/1980

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS {OVERSIGHT)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS {OVERSIGHT)

CAQ7OYE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFl is Necessary

328211

325211 - Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing

ILD087 154555
05

ENTIRE FACILITY

03/231198C

CAQ050 - RFA Completed

325211

325211 - Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing

1L.D087154555
05

ENTIRE FACILITY

03/31/1994

CAD75ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assignad a medium corrective

action priority
325211

325211 - Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing

1LD087154555
05

ENTIRE FACILITY

09/231991

CA100DC - RFI Imposition, Focused data collection required for stabilization

evaluation
325211

325211 - Plastics Material and Resin Manufaciuring

ILDOBY 154555
05

ENTIRE FACILITY

08/27/1981

CAD75ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium corrective

action pricrity

1000421861

19870331

19851107
19850702
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Map 10

Direction
Distance
Distance (#.) EDR 1D Numher
Elevation  Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
HUNTSMAN EXPANGABLE POLYMERS {Continued} 1000421061
NAICS Code{s) 326211
325211 - Plastics Material and Resin Manufacturing
CERC-NFRAP:
Site 1D: 0506284
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
MPL Status: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: Deferred to RCRA
CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s}:
Alias Name: HUNTSMAN CHEMICAL CORP.
Alias Address: Not reportad
LASALLE, IL
Site Descriplion: Mot reported
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: Mot reported
Daie Completed: 11/01/1989
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: Not reportad
Date Compieted: | 03/23/1990
Priority Level: Deferred to RCRA, {Subtille C)
Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Cate Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 12/01/1985
Pricrity Level: Not reported
Al HUNTSMAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION IC1S 1009270762
Target 541 BRUNNER STREET N/A
Property PERU,IL 61354
Site 8 of 8 in cluster A
Actual:
460 ft. ICIs:
EFA Enforcement Action 1D: 05-1994-0182
iCIS Facility 1D: 22494
EFA Enforcement Action Type:  CWA 30852B AO For Class |l Penallies
Action Date: 0771211994
Faciiity County: LA SALLE
Reglon #: 5
A9 501 BRUNNER STREET ERNS 93338605
Target 501 BRUNNER STREET N/A
Property PERU,IL 61354
Site 9 of 9 in cluster A
Actual:
AT .

Cligk this byperdink while viewing on your computer to access
additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
10 GO DAN INDUSTRIES RCRA-SGG 1000125283
WNW 820 BRUNNER ST FINDS [LDA567526852
1/8-1/4 PERU, IL 81354
946 ft.
Relative: RCRAlnfo:
Higher Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
{312) 555-1212
Actual: ERA ID: ILDD58752652
464 ft. .
Contact: DAVID KERNS
(815) 224-1000
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDFE Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: Violations exist
Regulation Victated: 722.120(a)
Area of Vialation: GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
Date Viciation Determined: 0211311982
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 05/12/1992
Enforcement Action: VIOLATION NOTICE {VN)
Enfcrcement Action Date: 0470211992
Penaity Type: Not reported
Regulation Viclated: 722.134(d)
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS
Date Viclation Determined: 02/13/1982
Actual Bate Achieved Compliance: 06/08/1992
Enforcement Action: VIOLATION NOTIGE {(VN)
Enforcement Action Date: 04/02/1982
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Viclated: 728107 (a2}
Area of Viclation: GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 02/13/1992
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 05/12/1992
Enforcement Action: VIOLATION NOTICE (VN}
Enforcement Action Date: 04/02/1982
Penalty Type: Not reporied
There are 3 violation record(s) reperied at this sita:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Viclation Compliance
Gompliance Evaluation Inspection GEMERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS 19920512
GENERATOR-PRE-TRANSPORT REQUIREMENTS 19520608
GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS 19920512

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity {dentified at Site

ACES {Hlinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the lllinois EPA
Project to faciiitate the permitting operations

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility Subsystem) replaces
the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the Naticnal Emission Data System
(NEDS}, and the Siorage and Retrieval of Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the
national repasitory for information concerning airborne poliution in the United
States. AFS is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial

planis. AFS data are utifized by slates te prepare Staie Implementation Plans to
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Map 1D

Oirection
Distance

Disfance (f.)

EDR 1D Number

Elevation  Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
GO DAN INDUSTRIES (Continued) 1000125283
comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the estimation of
total national emissicns. AFS is undergoing a major redesign to support facility
operating permits required under Title V of the Clean Air Act.
RCRAlInfe is a national information system that supports the Rescurce
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)} program through the tracking of events and
aclivities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
notification, permii, compliance, and corrective action activities required
under RCRA.
TRIS {Toxics Release inventory System) contains infermation from facilities on
the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release
directly to alr, water, {and, or that are transported ofi-site.
11 ILLINGIS ZINC CO. CERCLIS 1002826728
NE 500 BRUNNER STREET FINDS ILSFND507992
1/8-1/4 PERU, IL 61354
996 ft.
Relative: CERCLIS:
Higher Site ID: 0507992
Federal Facillity: Not a Faderat Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
462 ft. Non NPL Status:

Site Description:

CERCLIS Assessment History:
Action:
Date Staried:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Gate Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level

Action:

Date Starled:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

ESI Start Needed

iL Zinc Co inactive zinc smeiter-75 acres. Currenily a number of Individual

business that are built on the properly. The largest is Hunisman Chemcial
Co-located on approx 32 acres on northern portion. Other businesses include
ADM/Growmark/Tabor, Consalidated Grain and Mertel on the south side between
Huntsman and the I&M Canal and IL River, Peru WWTP and general storage areg on
the west side. BN RR tracks lie between Huntsman and ADM. Operated from 1850
until 1840s. smelting zinc ere brought in from ouiside and the production of

sulfuric acid as byproduct. Coal used in smelting process. PGS included some
XRF sampling.

DISCOVERY
Not reported
09/30/1999
Not reporied

COMBINED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE INSPECTION
04/11/2000

06/06/2001

High

INTEGRATED ASSESSMENT
04/11/2000

06/06/2001

High
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Dristance (i) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number
ILLINGIS ZING CO. (Continued) 1002826728
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity identified at Site
CERCLIS {Comprehansive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Information System) is the Superfund database ihat is used to support management
in all phases of the Superfund program. The system contains information on alt
aspects of hazardous waslte sites, including an inventory of sites, planned and
actual site activities, and financial information.
12 NAMOLCO INC RCRA-SQG 1000333463
WHNW 908 WATER ST FINDS RD067410340
1/8-1/4 PERU, IL 61354
1135 ft.
Relative: RCRAInio:
Lower Owner: NAMOLGCG INC
(312) 5551212
Actual; EPA 10X ILDOBT4 10340
459 ft.
Contact: REMY MACARE
(815) 224-2881
Classification:  Smal! Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reporied
Viojation Status: No viclations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity [dentified at Site
ACES (lllinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement Sysiem) is the lllinois ERPA
Project to facilitate the permitting operations
RCRAInfo is a national information system thal supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
under RCRA,
B13 ILLINOIS POWER TOWN GAS PLANT Manufactured Gas Plants 1008407434
NNE SOUTH END OF CHICAGO STREET N/A
1/4-172 PERU, 1L 61354 ’
2276 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Higher
Actual:
496 L.
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